shares acquired via the Buyback Programme is in line with the previous buyback periods.

2.4. Financial Impacts

For illustrative purposes, we have analysed the financial impact of the Buyback Programme based on
the following assumptions:

 Trustpower repurchased the maximum 5,000,000 shares on 1 April 2016 (to allow for an
evaluation of the full year impact on a pro-forma basis) at a price of $4.67 per share, being
the VWAP of Trustpower shares over the 6 months to 26 May 2017, at a total cost of $23.35
million.

 The Buyback Programme is fully debt funded at an interest cost of 4.2%, being Trustpower’s
average effective interest rate for FY2017. This results in an additional annual interest cost
of $0.7 million.

We have examined the impact on Trustpower’s FY2017 earnings per share and financial leverage
(debt to EBITDAF), as summarised in Table 6 below. This clearly shows that the Buyback
Programme would only have a negligible impact on Trustpower’s FY2017 underlying earnings per
share (increased by 1.0% to $0.370) and leverage (increased from 3.0 times to 3.1 times).

Table 6: Pro Forma Impact of Buyback on Financial Performance

($m) FY17 Actual Buyback Impact
FY17 Pro Forma
Post-Buyback

EBITDAF 217.8 - 217.8

Profit After Tax 92.5 (0.7) 91.8

Underlying Earnings after tax 114.6 (0.7) 113.9

Basic EPS (cents) 29.6 0.2 29.8

Underlying EPS (cents) 36.6 0.4 37.0

Total Equity 1,418.4 (23.4) 1,395.0

NTA Per Share $4.53  $4.53

Gearing 32.1%  33.2%

Net Debt / EBITDAF 3.0x  3.1x

Trustpower Limited – Independent Adviser’s Report  Page | 12
Evaluation of the Merits of the Proposed Buyback Programme

If the total share purchases made under the Buyback Programme is lower than the allowable
maximum and are spread over the three-year period, then the financial impacts are likely to be even
more insignificant.

Given the limited impact on earnings, the Buyback Programme is not expected to impact future
dividends.

2.5. Potential Outcome and Implication of the Buyback Programme not Being